Chevron
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company L.

v 2410 Camino Ramon, San Raman, California » Phone (510) 842-9500
Mail Address PO Box 5004, San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

April 30, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-2621
7667 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Ms. Chu :

Enclosed is a report on the soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the above referenced
site. This report was prepared by Pacific Environmental Group and dated April 26, 1993.

Briefly, total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX) were not detected in any of the soil samples. In addition, both volatile and semi-
volatile organic compounds (VOCs & SVOCs) were not detected. TPH-G and BTEX were
detected in all groundwater samples with the exception of HP-1. Concentrations ranged from 85 to
5500 ppb TPH-G and 4 to 8 ppb benzene.

Chevron’s consultant will be preparing a work plan on the installation of permanent wells. A copy
of this work plan will be sent to your office.

For additional information on the soil and groundwater investigation, please refer to the report. If
you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.

e

Kenneth Kan
Engineer

LK AN/MacFile 9-2621R2
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett, RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Jerry Lemm, J. L. Lemm & Associates
5506 Sunol Blvd., Suite 203, Pleasanton, CA 94566-7779

Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.
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’ Mr. Kenneth Kan
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
P.O. Box 5004 .
San Ramon, California 94583-0804

Re:; Former Chevron Service Station 9-2621

7667 Amador Valley Boulevard at Starward Drive

Dublin, California .
Dear Mr. Kan:

This report presents the results of a soil and groundwater investigation performed
by Pacific Environmental Group Inc. (PACIFIC) on March 17, 1993 at the site
referenced above. The primary purpose of this investigation was to assess ground-
water conditions beneath the site at anticipated upgradient, lateral, and
downgradient locations. The anticipated direction of groundwater flow (toward :
the southeast) was estimated based on topography, nearby surface drainage
patterns, and other previously investigated sites in the vicinity.

In addition, selected soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethlylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX compounds); one soil sample collected beneath the former waste oil tank
was analyzed for typical waste oil tank parameters in accordance to Regional
Water Quality Board (RWQCB) guidelines. The soil and groundwater samples
were collected from hydraulically driven small diameter (2 inch) soil borings.

The work was performed in accordance-to PACIFIC’s work plan dated March 4,
1993. This work plan was approved by Alameda Health Care Services Agency per
their letter dated March 15, 1993. .

This report includes a brief discussion of site background, scope of work, and
findings. Field and analytical procedures are presented as Attachment A. Boring
logs are presented as Attachment B. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-
custody documentation are presented as Attachment C.

2025 Gateway Place, Suile 440, San Jose, California 95110 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
620 Conltra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 825-0855 FAX (510) 825-0882
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SITE BACKGROUND

The site is located on the northwest corner of Amador Valley Boulevard and
Starward Drive in Dublin, California. Land use in the area is predominantly
commercial to the south, west, and east of the site, and residential to the north of
the site. A Chevron service station occupied the site from approximately 1960 to
1975. The underground fuel storage tanks were removed from the site in 1976. At
the time of removal there were no apparent leaks in the tanks, however, about 15
to 20 gallons of liquid spilled from the tanks into the tank excavation. The liquid
was removed from the excavation. The site is currently occupied by an optometry
clinic.

Four exploratory borings (B-1 through B-4) were drilled and soil samples were
collected and analyzed by RESNA Industries on October 15, 1992 (Figure 1).
Depth to groundwater has ranged from approximately 9.04 to 9.46 feet below
ground surface (bgs) with groundwater flow to the east-southeast at a nearby
Unocal Station at 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard.

Soil samples collected from the borings detected TPH-g in sample numbers B1-2
and B4-2 at concentrations of 11 and 65 parts per million (ppm), respectively.
These samples also contained detectable levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as diesel (TPH-d). Benzene
was detected in sample B1-2 at 0.018 ppm. :

SCOPE OF WORK
The specific scope of work performed in this investigation is discussed below.

Soil Borings. Boring HP-1 was drilled in an anticipated upgradient location
adjacent the former waste oil tank in the northeastern corner of the site.

Borings HP-2 and HP-3 were drilled in anticipated lateral locations in the southern
and northern portions of the site. Borings HP-4, HP-5, and HP-6 were drilled in
an anticipated downgradient location along the southeastern property boundary
adjacent Amador Valley Boulevard.

Soils Analysis. Selected soil samples were analyzed to characterize capillary fringe
soil conditions in the anticipated upgradient, lateral, and downgradient locations
(Borings HP-1 through HP-4). Soil samples collected from these borings were
analyzed for TPH-g and BTEX compounds. :

One soil sample collected from the boring drilled adjacent to the waste oil tank
was also analyzed for typical waste oil tank parameters (TPH-d, halogenated
hydrocarbons [VOCs], semi-volatile organic compounds [SVOCs], and metals).

3253501/REPORT
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Groundwater Analysis. Groundwater samples from each boring were analyzed for
TPH-g and BTEX compounds. One groundwater sample collected from the
boring drilled adjacent to the waste oil tank was analyzed for typical waste oil tank
parameters.

FINDINGS

The findings of this investigation‘ include a discussion of subsurface conditions, soil
analytical results, and groundwater analytical results.

Subsurface Conditions

The soils encountered consisted of claye); sand to an-average depth of approxi-
mately 6 feet underlain by silty clay to clay to a total depth of 10 feet.

Groundwater was first observed in the borings at an approximate depth of 8 feet
and stabilized at an average depth of approximately 4.5 feet.

Soil Analytical Results

TPH-g and BTEX compounds were not detected in any capillary fringe soil
samples (Table 1). Soil samples analyzed were collected at depths ranging from 4
to 6 feet bgs. In addition, soil samples collected from Boring HP-1 located
adjacent to the former waste oil tank at a depth of approximately 4 to 6 feet were
analyzed for TPH-d, VOCs, SVOCs, and metals. With the exception of low

. concentrations of metals, no compounds were detected (Table 3). The low
concentrations of metals are typical of background concentrations.

Groundwater Analytical Results

TPH-g concentration in groundwater ranged from non-detectable in the
upgradient Boring HP-1 to 5,500 parts per billion (ppb) in downgradient

Boring HP-6 (Table 4 and Figure 1). TPH-g concentrations in groundwater
samples collected from laterai Borings HP-2 and HP-3 ranged from non detected
to 85 ppb. The groundwater sample collected from Boring HP-1 located adjacent
to the former waste oil tank was also analyzed for TPH-d, VOCs, and SVOCs.
None of these compounds were detected (Table 5).

3253501/REPORT
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Xf you have any Que.stions,'please do not hesitate to call.

’

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
Oy A, AP Al

Charles Melancon
St eologi

Krcik
Project Geologist
RG 4976

Attachments: Table 1 - Soil Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons,(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX
Compounds, TPH as Diesel) ‘

Table 2 - Soil Analytical Data - Halogenated
Hydrocarbons (VOCs) and Semi-Volatile
Organic Compounds (SVOCs)

Table 3 - Soil Analytical Data - Metals

Table 4 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, (TPH as Gasoline, BTEX .
Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Table 5 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Halogenated
Hydrocarbons (VOCs) and Semi-Volatile
Qrganic Compounds (SVOCs)

Figure 1 - Site Map

Attachment A - Field and Analytical Procedures

Attachment B - Boring Logs

Attachment C - Certified Analytical Reports and

Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc: Dr. Ed Kemprud, Amador Valley Medical Clinic

3253501 /REPORT



Table 1
Soil Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Former Chevron Service Station 9-2621

7667 Amador Valiey Boulevard at Starward Drive
Dublin, California

Sampling Date: March 17, 1993

TPH as TPHas
Boring Depth Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
HP-1 4-6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-2 4-5 ND ND ND ND ND NA
HP-3 4-5 ND ND ND ND ND NA
HP-4 4-5 ND ND ND ND ND NA
ppm = Parts per million
ND = Notdetected
NA = Notanalyzed
For detection limits see certified analytical reports.

3253501 /REPORT April 26, 1993 .



Table 2
Soil Analytical Data
Halogenated Hydrocarbons (VOCs) and
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs)

Former Chevron Service Station 9-2621
7667 Amador Valley Boulevard at Starward Drive
Dublin, California

VOCs SVOCs
Boring Date Depth (All compounds) (All compounds)
Number Sampled {feet) {ppm) (ppm)
HP-1 03/17/93 46 ND ND

ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not detected

3253501 /REPORT April 26, 1993



" Table3
Soll Analytical Data
Metals

Former Chevron Servicé Station 9-2621
7667 Amador Valley Boulevard at Starward Drive
Bublin, California

Boring Sample Depth Cadmium  Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Number Date (feet) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
HP-1 03/17/93 46 25 14 ND 25 45
ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not detected

April 26, 1993

3253501 /REPORT



. Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Data

" * Total-Patroleum Hydrocarbons .- ~

(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Former Chevron Service Station 9-2621
7667 Amador Valley Boulevard at Starward Drive
Dublin, California

TPH as TPHas
Boring Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)
HP-1 03/17/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-2 03/17/93 ND 5 9 1 10 NA
HP-3 03/17/93 85 6 15 3 18 NA
HP-4 03/17/93 4,500 8 17 23 15 NA
HP-5 03/17/93 730 4 7 0.6 5 NA
HP-6 03/17/93 5,600 5 ND 2 8 NA
ppm = Parts per billion
ND = Notdetected
NA = Notanalyzed
For detection limits see certified analytical reports.

3253501 /REPORT April 26, 1993




Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Date
Halogenated Hydrocarbons (VOCs) and
Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs)

Former Chevron Setvice Station 9-2621
7667 Amador Valley Boulevard at Starward Drive
Dublin, California

VOCs 8SVOCs
Boring Date (All Compounds) {All Compounds)
Number Sampled (ppb) {ppb)
HP-1 03/17/93 ND ND

ppbh = Parts per billion
ND = Not detected

3253501 /REPORT April 26, 1993
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ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES



ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Drilling and Soil Sampling Procedures

The soil borings were drilled using 2-inch diameter hydraulically driven drilling equip-
ment and were logged by a Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) geologist
using the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geologic techniques. Soil
samples for logging and chemical analysis were collected at S-foot depth intervals, as
part of the drilling process. The soil sample from Boring HP-1 was collected by
advancing a 2 foot sampler lined with a 3/4-inch brass liner into undisturbed soil. Soil
samples from Borings HP-2 through HP-6 were collected by advancing a 3/4-inch steel
pipe equipped with brass approximately 1foot into undisturbed soil. Soil samples
selected for chemical analysis were retained in the liners, capped with Teflon and
plastic end caps, and sealed in clean zip lock bags. These samples were placed on ice
for transport to the laboratory, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation. New
and clean down-hole drilling and sampling equipment was used for each boring.

Groundwater Sampling Procedures

Groundwater was sampled with a 1/2-inch diameter and 3/4-foot long bailer.
Groundwater was placed in the appropriate containers, labeled and transported on ice
along with chain-of-custody documentation to a state certified laboratory.

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples and selected soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds) by EPA Methods 5030/8015/8020. The soil and ground-
water samples from HP-1 located in the vicinity of the former waste oil tank were also
analyzed for total petrolenm hydrocarbons calculated as diesel (TPH-d) by EPA
Method 8015, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270, and
halogenated hydrocarbons (VOCs) by EPA Methods 5030 and 8010. The soil sample
from HP-1 was also analyzed for the metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel, and zine

3253501 /REPORT A-1 April 26, 1993



. 'by EPA Method 6010. The sam'plés were extracted ﬁsing'the-‘p'ﬁrge and trap techﬁique,‘ )
with final detection by gas chromatography. The analysis was performed by a state-
certified laboratory.

Organic Vapor Analysis

Soil samples collected during drilling were analyzed in the field for ionizable organic
compounds using the HNU Model PI 101 photo-ionization detector with a 102 eV
lamp. The test procedure involved measuring approximately 30 grams from an undis-
turbed soil sample, placing this subsample in a clean glass jar, and sealing the jar with
aluminum foil secured under a ring-type threaded lid. The jar was warmed for
approximately 20 minutes, then the foil was pierced and the head-space within the jar
was tested for total organic vapor, measured in parts per million as benzene (ppm:
volume/volume). The instrument had been previously calibrated using a 100 ppm
isobutylene standard (in air) and a sensitivity factor of 0.7, which relates the photo-
ionization sensitivity of benzene (7.0 ppm) to that of isobutylene. The results of the
field testing are noted on the exploratory boring logs.

3253501/REPORT A-2 April 26, 1993
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LOCATION MAP

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.  [EORING NO. HP-{

PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 325-35.01 CLIENT: CHEVRON U.S.A.
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[ ocamion wae " | PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. [porinG No. ez ]
> PAGE 1 OF 1
‘ & PROJECT NO. 325-35.01 CLIENT: CHEVRON US.A,
@ LOGGED BY: CM . DATE DRILLED: 3-17-93
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{ LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.  [BORING NO. HP-3
P-3 y PAGE 1 OF 1
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PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC,  [BORING NO. HP-4

PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 325-35.01 CLIENT: CHEVRON U.S.A.
LOGGED BY: CM DATE DRILLED: 3-17-93
DRILLER: ECA LOCATION: 7687 Amador Valtey
DRILLING METHOD: HAMMER HOLE DIAMETER: 1 1/2"
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PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. 'BOR‘NG NO. HP-5
PAGE {1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 325-35.01 CLIENT: CHEVRON U.S.A.
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LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. [soRinG No. iP5
. PAGE 1 OF 1
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ATTACHMENT C

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



B4-26-1993 11:12 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD 10 8428252 P.81

.GI EL M&W%m

ENVIRONMENTAL Work Order Fimber: oo olin
LABORATORIES, INC. Dute Reissued: 04-26-53
Northwaest Reglon

40B0-C Pike Lane

Concard, CA 94520

(510) 685-7852

{800) 544.3422 from inside Colifornio Apn’l 26, 1993

{800) 423-7143 From outside Colffornia
{510} 825-0720 (FAX)

Charies Melancon

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place Ste. 440
San Jose, CA 95110

Enciosed please find the analytical resutts for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 03/19/93. by

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requiremants. Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footniotes.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certif-
icate numbers 194 and 1075, to ferform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and
hazardous waste materials according to EPA protocols.

if you have any questions conceming this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Eileen F. Bullen
Laboratory Director

Post-it™ brand fax transmittal mermo 7671 ,#omgu > / ?

Yo .~ e, ] ra s "

E. 4 L2104 c:’"';\‘ e
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| S e 275 (o n0p
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f "-ﬂl' E Eg % -;_t Z Fax #
2 GTEL Concord, CA - .




B4-26,1993 11713 FROM *26 GTEL CONCORD Ta 8428252 P.B2

Client Number: PACOICHVDS
Number: o

ﬁﬁm 10 qun.1bublin
Tabdle 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Oroanics in Soll
EPA Method 82702
GTEL Sample Number a2 Igﬁ
Chent identification HP1, 46 METHOD -
BLANK
Date Sampied 03/17/%3 -
Dute Extracted 03/22/50 03/22/53
Date Analyzed 03/24/33 03/24/93
Analyte umnﬁg Concenration, ug/Kg

FPhenol 300 <300 <300
bis{2-Chioroethyljether 300 <300 <300 &
2-Chiorophenol X0 <300 <300
1,3 Dichiorobenzene 300 <30 <300
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 00 <300 <30
Benzy! aloohol 300 <300 <300
1,2-Dichiorobenzens X0 <300 <30
2-Methyiphenol 00 <00 <300
WWW X0 <300 <30
4-Methyiphenol 300 <300 <300
N-Nitroeo-c-propylamine 300 <300 <300
Hoxachioroethane 300 <300 <300 |
Narobenzens 300 <300 <300 ¥
lsophorone 00 <300 <300 J
2-Nitropheno) 300 <300 <300

300 <300 <300

)
& TestMathoda for Evaluating Solid Wagte, SW%,THW&HGH.MMO,USEPANW&RM! 1986, Sample oxtraction by EPA
Mathod 3550. Resuits reported on a dry weight basls. plo

BGTEL

GTELGMGBONI%CA - L RCNMENTAL

LABGRATORIES, INC,



8428252 P.O3

B4-26-1993 11:13 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD 10
Consuhant F%:g Numbet PAGnCHM
Project Ohom Dublin
Work Order Numbar C303-0369
Date Heigsued: 04-26-53
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semni-Volatile Organics in Soi
EPA M ethod 8270e
@ e 1
HP-1, 46 METHOD
BLANK
3/17/%a -
03/22/92 03/22/93
03/24/93 03/24/53
Lig:.l‘t.:_g_rkg Concorration, ug/iKg
1500 <1500 <1500
300 <300 <300 )
00 <30 <300
300 <300 <30 —H
) <0 <3300 :
300 <300 <300
00 <3X0 <300
00 <300 <300
0 <300 <300
A0 <300 <300
A0 <3300 <300
1500 <1500 <1500 ]
N0 <300 <300
1500 <1500 <1500
€00 <300 <300
300 <300 <300
1500 <1500 <1500
ao <300 <300
1500 <1500 <1500
4 __ e 1500 <1500 <1500
a TouMm mw&ﬁ%m ThardEd’mon Revigion 0, US EPA November 1986. Sampie extraction by EPA

.GTEl

INYITONMENTAL
GTEL Concord, CA WP (asovavon)es, Ince,



2 P.B4
B4-26-,1993 11713 FROM %26 GTEL CONCCRD O 842825

Client Number; PAO)'ICHVBB
Consuhant Project Number: 32535,

Projest 10: Ghovron Dublin
Wotk&dcrhhmbnr m.oa.m
Mseuod

Table 1“1‘%

Sema-Volatne Orgamcs in Sod
EPA Method 82708

Teported on basis.
T Detection limit ralsed due to poasnb!e coftarnination by the laboratery.

GT8L oo . GTEL

ENVIZONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC,



P4,26-,1993 11:14 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD TQ

Client Numbar PACOICHVDS

Comuitarnt Project Nu mber: 3253501

Project iD: Chavron, Dublin
Wock Order Number: C3.03.-0369
Date Roissund: 04-26.93
Table 1 g
ANALYTI RESUL S
Seml-Yolatile Organics in Sol

B428252 P.@5

__EPA Method ga7pa
03/17/93
Q3/22/63 Q3/22/%3
©3/24/33 Q3/24/93
Concentration, ug/Xg H
<300 <300
<300 <300
<300 <300
<300 <300 ]
<600 <600 ﬂ
<300 <300 H
<300 <300
<300 <300
<300 <300
1 1
812 NA
78.2 855
88.3 960
019 205
88.2 89.1
785 81.2
90, 35.9

e TmModsfor Evnluaﬁng Solid Waste, SW-848, Third Edfition, Rﬂvision 0, US EPA November 1986, Sample extraction by EPA
Method 3550 Not Appiicable.

Wmadry-alghtbm NA =

.G'I'El.

GTEL Convord, CA
mm&s

ENVIRONMENTAL
l.AaohAtonlts INC



P.B6
B4,26-,1993 11:14 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD T4 B428252

Client Number: PACOICHVDS
Consuitant Project Num%f 325-35.01
Pl‘D}.QI . ChOV\‘nﬂ, Dubiin
Work Order Number: C3-03-0369

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TPH as Diesel in Water
Method: Modified EPA 8015a

GTEL Sample Number 01 Ogaélia
Client Identification HP-1 METHOD
BLANK

Date Sampled 03/17/93 -
Date Analyzed 03/30/83 [ 03/30/93

Detection :

Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
TPH as diesel 10 <10 <10
Detection Limit Multipher 1 1
QTP 8, % recov 114 98.3
a O wmmwwiyﬁmmw1w%mdmmmw%m«mmmafan

sam duting the previous quarter. Expoczedsurrogmmiueisiovxg/l.

EMVIDOMMENTAL
LABQRATORIES, iNg,

GTEL Concord, CA . GTE l
C3030369,D5L
- y



.8
R4-26-,1993 11:15 FROM 26 GTEL CONCORD TG B428252 P.87
Cliert Nurmber; PACO1CI-MB
Conguftant Project Number: 325.35.0

Project 1Dz Chmn,Dubin
Work Order Number: C3-03.0360

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
TPH as Diesel in Soil
Method: Modified EPA 80152

Client identification HP-1 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampled 03/17/93] -
Date Analyzed 04/01/93 | 04/01/93
Detection
Limit,

Analyte mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg %
TPH as ﬁiBSd 1 <1 <1
Detection Limit Muttiptier 1 1 _]l
Percent Solids 81.0 NA
QTP su 8, % recov. 107 109

lm mom

GTEL Concord, CA
Ca030060,085

acceptability limits of $0-150% are derived from the 99% confidencs intorval of ail
. Expected sutrogate value is 1 mg/Kg. NA = Not Applicable.

BGTEL

ENVIROMNMENTAY
LABORATORIES, INC,



.48
R4,/26-1993 11115 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD T0 8428252 P.8@ )

Clievt Number: PACOICHVOS
commnmoimn_mu'un 2538.01

Work mmg Sy Yol
Tabla 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Priority Pollutant Metals in Soil
ey
02 032693 ,
MET
Client Identification HP.1,46 | METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampiod 03/17/93] - i
Date Propared 03/26/83 | 03/26/93 t
Date Analyzed (Method 6010) 03/29/93 | 03/29/83 i
Detection
Analyte Method® | Limit, mg/Kg Concentration, mg/Kg
Cadmium ‘ EPA 6010 0.5 25 <0.5
14 <%
<5
<1
<25
1
. NA
B ——

a rgmmmm.g Solid Waste, SW-845, Third Eciition, Rovision 0, US EPA Nevember 1985, Digestion by Method 3050,

ENVIRONWMENTAL
LABORATORIES, ING,

15, S o BGTEL



842682352 P.Qa9
B4-26-,1993 11:15 FROM »26 GTEL CONCORD TO

Cliert Number:  PACO1CHVDS
Consultent Project Numbg 32538, 01°uhl
ect i Chevron in
Work Order rcbD: Sa030869

QC Matrix Spike andg Duplicate Spike Results

Matrix: Water
Cantrot q
8PD, % | Limits
| Modified EPA 8020:
| Bonzene RoagentWate{ 200 | ug/L | 850 . 1.17_| 70-147
| Toluene ReagentWate] 200 | wg/t | w905 9.0 163 | 67-150
| Ethylbenzene ReagentWated  20.0 _ug/L | g8s 90.0 168 | 69-145
j Xylene, total ReagetWated 600 | ug/t | 18 5.3 162 | 71-1s2 §
t GC-FID:
| Diesel Di Water 1081 | wg/L | 122 119 412 | 834127
| EPA 625/8270:
3030369 200 ug/t 57.1 54.0 5.6 12.89
C3030369 | 200 | ug/L | &7y 74.2 96 | 27-123
C3030369 | 200 | ug/L | 882 82.7 6.4 23 .97
C3030369 200 ug/L 36.4 a5.4 28 10 -80
C3030069 | 200 | ug/L | a3n 430 | 02 | 19.168
C3030363 | 100 | uwg/l | 660 63.2 43 | 36-197
C3030369 | 100 | ug/L | sea 78.8 82 | a1-118
C30%0368 | 100 | wg/L | es2 66.5 35 39-98
C3030369 | 100 | wo/ | ere 82.8 56 | 24-96
Co030369 | 100 | wg | 976 91,6 63 | 46-118
| _C3030369 | 100 99.6 98.8 08 | 26.127

.GTEI.

ENVIRONMENTAL
lABDPATOR!!S ING

GTEL Concord, CA
£a030389.0C



8252 P.108
Q4-26-1993 11116 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD T0 842

Client Number: PACOICHWS
Number:

Project 32535.01
Work m"'ﬁ’«?&‘i‘ Sa oo ot
Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Water
FA Method 82704 /6250
Eﬁwﬁm
HP-1 MEI'HODMK
03/17/93 -
03/24/93 037/24/63
0y2r/e8 | /78 :ﬂ
mﬁt Concentration, g/t
10 <10 <10 H
bis{2-Chioroethyl)ether 10 <10 <10
2-Chiorophanc) 10 <10 <10 1
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 10 <10 <10
1,4-Dichiorobenzone 10 <10 <10
Benzyl alcohal 10 <10 <10
1,2-Dichiorobenzene 10 <10 <10
2:Mathytphenol 10 <10 <10
bis-(2-Chioroisopropyljether 10 <10 <10
4-Methylphenc! 10 <10 <10
N-Nitroso-cfi-propviamine 10 <10 <10
Hexachioroothane 10 <10 <10
Nitrobarzens 10 <10 <10 -
lsophorons 10 <10 <10
2Nitropheno! 10 <10 <10 q
2.4-Dimethyiphenci 10 <10 <10 ‘ﬂ
Benzoic acld 50 <50 <50
big{2-Chioroethoxy)methane 10 <10 <10 ——H
L 10 <10 <10

8 Tmmm&dmmm.sww, Third Ed?ﬁm,mnO.USEPANﬂvembon. Sampile extraction by EPA

Method 3510,
b. Federal Register, Vo, 49, October 26, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510,

BGTEL

GTEL Concord, CA ENVIRONMENTAL
C3030369.BNA WP (asorarorits e,



042671993 11:16 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD

ot Number: PACO1CHVOS
Cbnsu!umFropctNumbor szses.mm

Project ID:  Chevron, n
Work Order Number: C3-03-0369 ,

0 8428252 P.11

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULYS
L
GTEL Samnple Number ot &af?
Cliemt \dentification HP-1 METHOQO
BLANK
Dute Sampisd 03/17/83 - ‘H
03/24/93 03/24/93 i
03/27/53 03/27/93 O
Concentration, ug/L
<10 <10
<10 <10
<10 <10
<1Q <10
<10 <10 ki
<10 <10 —_"
<19 <10 i
<10 <10 ]
<50 <50
<1Q <1
<50 <50
<10 <10
<10 <10
<50 <50
<10 <10
<50 <560
<50 <50
<10 <10
<10 <10
_ 10 <10 <10

t — B e S S %
a. Tmmmmwmmsmmwm $W.346, Third Edition, Ravision 0, US EFA November 1988, Sampie extraction by EPa,

Meothod 35
b, Fedcralhagimr Vol. 49, October 26, 1584, Sarnple extraction by EPA Method 3570,

BGTEL

Conoord, CA
g&o&mm

EHVIDONMENT!L
LAIORAI’GNES e,



P.12
B4-,26/1933 11:17 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD TO 8428252

Consultant Pr%m "“"‘g MPM1E’W
Project 1D Cheveon, Dublin
Work Order Number:  C3-03-0369
Table 1 (Continued
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Drganim In Water
EPA Me:hod

38183
8|8
AFA
g8

<10 <10
10 <10 <10
10 <10 <10
50 <&0 <50
10 <10 <19
10 <10 <10
10 <10 <10
10 <10 <10
10 <10 <10
10 <10 <10
x <20 <20
_ 10 <10 <10
8. TestMethods for Evaluating Soio: , SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novermbor 1000 Sample extraction by EPA

b. Fodorulggim Vol, 49, October 26, 1984. Sample extraction by EPA Msthod 3510,

.GTEI.

GTEL Concord, CA EHVIRONMENTAL
C3030359.BNA

tABOQATOHr‘S NG,



04-26-,1993 11:17 FROM %26 GTEL. CONCORD

TO

Table 1 (Contmued
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Semi-Volatile Organics in Water

8428252 P.13

Client Number: PACO1

Consuttant Project Nymber: assgagy

Project I:  Chevron, Dublin
C3-03-0369

'ork Ocder Number,

EPA Mmhod 82708/625

GTEL Sampie Number ="r.é= 032483

BNA-1
Ciont identification HPa1 METHOD

BLANK
Date Sampled 03/17/93 -
Date Extracted 03/24/93 Q3/24/83
Dats Analyred 03/27/93 03/27/93

Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/l Concentration, ug/L.

bis(2-Ethythexyl)phthalate 10 <10 <10
Chrysane 10 <10 <10 j’
Dimroctylphthalate 10 <10 <10 i
Benzo®)fiucranthene 10 <10 <10 M|
Benza{ikifiyoranthens 10 <10 <i0
Benzidine 20 <20 <20 ‘H
Benzo(a)pyrere 10 <10 <10
Indenu(1.2,3-cdlpyrone 10 <10 <10 %
Dibern(a hianthracens 10 <10 <10
Benzo(g,h.ijpentene 10 <10 <10 Ji
Detaction Umit MyRiptier 1 1
d5-Nitrobenzene surrogate, % recovery 765 a8 1
2-Fluorobipheny! sutrogate, % racovery 7.3 73.2
d14-Tarphenyl surrogate, % fecovery 104 105

a

GTEL Concord, CA
CA0302369.8NA

Teﬂ Mhodofwmwng Sollthsh,

SW-MG. Thira Edrﬁon Revision 0 o, US EPA Nunmber 1586, Sa.mpia extraction by EPA
b. Fodonl Rogishr, Vol. 49, October 26, 1804, Sample extraction by EPA Method 3510,

.GTEI.

ENVIROMMENTAY
I.Alo!u‘roncs ING.



P4-26,1933 11:17 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD TO 8428252 .14

Clismt Number: PACOICHVDS
Project Number: 325.35.01
Project 1D:  Chevron, Dublin
Work Order Number: C3-02-03€9 .

Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Aromatic Volatile Organics and
Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water

EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80152

GTEL Number o j 06 | o7

Client Identification HP-1 HP-2 HP3 | HP4

Date Sampled 03/17/93 | 03/17/93 | 03/17/93 | 03/17/a3

Date Analyzed 03/27/93 | 03/26/93 | 03/26/93 03/26/93

Detection
Anaiyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L

Benzene 0.5 <05 5 & 8

Toluene 05 <05 9 15 17

Ethylbenzene 05 <05 1 3 23

Xylene, tota) 0.5 <0.5 10 18 15

BTEX, total . - 25 42 63

TPH as Gasoline 50 <50 <50 85 4500

Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1k
B88.0 104

a.  Test Methods for Evaluaﬁrams:lid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Navemnber 1986, Modification for TPH as
pasoline as per California Water Resoutces Control Soard LUFT Manual protocols, May 1988 revision.

. BGTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP (aronatoRits, NG



R4/26,1993 11318 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD TQ 8428252 P.13

Cliant Number: PACO1CHVDS
Consultant Project Number: 326.35.0%

Work mﬁo}nl PD Chavran, Bublin
Table 1{continued)
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Aromatic Volatile Organics and

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline in Water
EPA Methods 5030, 8020, and Modified 80153

) 10 | 032693GCQ
Clisnt Identification HP-S HP6 | METHOD H
BLANK
Date Sampled 03/17/93 | 03/17/%3 -
Date Analyzed 03/26/93 | 03/26/93 | 03/26/93 %
Detection
Anaiyte Uimit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Benzene 0.5 4 5 <0.5
Toluene 05 7 <05 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 05 0.6 2 <05
Xylene, total 05 5 8 <0.5
BTEX, total - 17 15 -
TPH as Gasoline 50 730 5500 <50
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 : —
Dgate, % recove H

a.  Tegt Methods for MM%&M Waste, SW.846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1685, Modification for TPH as
gasoiine as per California State Water Regources Conteol Board LUFT Marua) protocols, May 1988 revision.

GIe,Coozes o | B GTEL

ENY{REONMENTAL
W LABORATORICS. INC.



R4/26-19393 11:18 FROM %26 GTEL CONCORD 10 8428252 P.16
Clisnt Number: PACOTCHVOB
Consultant Praject Number: 3253501
Project I;  Chevron, Dublin
Waotk Order Numben:  C3-03-0369
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Soil
EPA Methods 8020 and Modified 80152

gasoline as per California State Water Pesources Board LUFT

acceptablity himits
Expected :uyﬂogate vadue Is 0.100 mg/ky.

GTEL Conocord, CA
C3030369.BXG

Manual

" GTEL Sample Number 04 o5 |
| Client Identification HP-1,48 | HP-2,45 | HP3,45 | HP4,45
Date Sampled 03/17/93 | 03/17/98 | 03/17/93 | 03/17/93
Date Extracted 03/24/98 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93 | 03/24/93
Date Analyzed 03/26/93 | 03/27/93 | 03/27/93 | 03/27/93
' Detection
Analyte Limi, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg
Bernzene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «0.008 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 0.005 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0005 W
Xylonie, total 0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0015 |
BYEX, total -~ - - - -~
Gasoline 1 <1 <3 <9 <1
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1 fi
Percent solids 85.5 85.1 gas8 |
106 105 108 I]

Test Methods for Muaﬁn&n&:ud Wasts, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novernber 1986. Maditication for TPH ag
procedurss. surrog;
of 31.927% are derived from the 59% confidence intarval of all samples duting the previous quarter,

ze6ne ate rec

BGTEL

ENVIRONMENRTAL
WP (aporstorics, NG,



»h e [

B4,26-1993 11:18 FROM %26

GTEL CONCORD 10

Cliart Number: PACOICHVOS

Consultant Project ﬂum% 825-35.01
Work Order Number;

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics in Soil

EPA Methods 8020 and Modified 80152

, Oublin

B428252 P.17

gasoline as per California ofivorobenzens
acospiakifity limits of 31-1277% are derived from the 53% confidence interval of all samples during the previous quarter,
Expected surrogate vaiue is 0.100 mg/kg. NA = Not Applicable,

GTEL Concord, CA
CA030366.8XG

mzﬂ

Client Identification

BLANK
Date Sampled -
Date Extracted 03/24/93
Date Analyzed 03/26/93

Detection
Analyte Limk, mg/kg Concentration, mg/kg

Benzene 0.005 <0.005
Toluene 0.005 <0.005
Ethytbenzene . 0.005 <0.005
Xylene, toal 0.015 <0Q.015
BTEX, total - -
Gasoiline 1 <1
Detection Limit Multiplier 1
Percent solids NA

96.3 H

Solid Waste, SW.845, Third Edition, Pevizion 0, US EPA November 1986. Modification for TPH a3

ta Water Resources Board LUFT Manual surogate recovery

GTEL

ENVIRQHUMENTIAL
LABDRATORIES, INC,



